City Civil & Sessions Court, Bhadra, Ahmedabad – 380 001.



STD Code : 079

EPABX : 25512051

Fax

: 25512003

Email: cccourt-ahd@gujarat gov.in

Read: 1. No.34 of 2023 (Court Business) dated 12/12/2023.

- 2. No.03 of 2024 (Court Business) dated 06/02/2024.
- 3. No.05 of 2024 (Court Business) dated 27/03/2024.
- 4. No.06 of 2024 (Court Business) dated 01/04/2024.

NO. 07 /2024

(Court Business)

Order:

Earlier, vide this office Court Business cited at No.1 in the preamble, the business of conducting urgent and / or regular Civil and Criminal matters was allotted to the Learned Judicial Officers of this Court has ended on 31/03/2024, as was directed at the first instance.

Thereafter, on account of subsequent changes due to transfers of Judicial Officers on the establishment of this Court, the said business was amended from time to time, as required.

As per Court Business No.05/24, the Court Business distributed vide Court Business No.34/2023 dated 29/12/2023 to the Hon'ble Judges of City Civil & Sessions Court, was ordered to be continued till further orders, for administrative convenience. The said business is in force as on date.

In view of the foregoing, it is hereby ordered that the earlier Court Business No.34/23 which has been continued vide Court Business No.05/24 till further orders, shall continue to remain in force during the ensuing summer vacation i.e. from 11/05/2024 to 09/06/2024 (both days inclusive).

It is further ordered that, the trial / adjudication of pending Sessions Cases and Criminal Matters as well as urgent Civil & Criminal Work during the above referred period of vacation shall be conducted by the respective Courts allotted with the said business.



The Judicial Officers, if any, who are going to proceed on leave during the aforesaid period of summer vacation shall make the necessary arrangement of handing over the charge of their respective courts, during the period of their absence, to any other Judicial Officer.

City Civil & Sessions Court, Ahmedabad. Date: 03/05/2024

(Utkarsh Thakorbhai Desai) Principal Judge

Copy forwarded with compliments to:

- 1. Concerned Courts and Departments.
- 2. The Secretary, Ahmedabad Bar Association (For Notice Board).
- 3. The Government Pleader, City Civil & Sessions Court, Ahmedabad.
- 4. The Public Prosecutor, City Civil & Sessions Court, Ahmedabad.
- 5. The Commissioner for Taking Accounts, City Civil & Sessions Court, Ahmedabad.
- 6. The Inspecting Officer (Court Fees), City Civil & Sessions Court, Ahmedabad.
- 7. The Secretary, Ahmedabad Criminal Courts Bar Association, Ahmedabad.
- 8. Copy be displayed on Notice Boards(s).